

16-1010

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

FREDERIC PIERUCCI, WILLIAM POMPONI,

Defendants,

LAWRENCE HOSKINS,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

IRA M. FEINBERG
DEREK MUSA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 918-3000

JONATHAN BACH
COOLEY LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 479-6000

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 937-2300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New York Council of Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO USE CONSPIRACY AND AIDING-AND-ABETTING CHARGES TO EXPAND THE EXTRATERRITORIAL REACH OF THE FCPA VIOLATES THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY.	5
A. The Supreme Court Has Strongly Reaffirmed The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application Of Federal Statutes.	5
B. Congress Has Deliberately Chosen To Limit The Extraterritorial Reach Of The FCPA.	7
C. The Government Cannot Expand The Extraterritorial Reach Of The FCPA By Use Of The Conspiracy And Aiding-And- Abetting Statutes.....	10
D. The Government’s Arguments For Extending The Extraterritorial Reach Of The FCPA Are Unpersuasive.	16
II. OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES, WHICH HAVE BEEN CONSISTENTLY APPLIED TO LIMIT DOMESTIC APPLICATION OF STATUTES PROHIBITING CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY, COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF A NARROW APPLICATION OVERSEAS.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932).....	3, 12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	6, 10-11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	18
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	19
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	5, 6, 17, 18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20, 21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 11, 17-18
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....22

United States v. Bodmer,
342 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)4, 8, 12

United States v. Castle,
925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991)4, 8, 11, 12

United States v. Chalmers,
474 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)4, 14, 15

United States v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476 (1917).....22

United States v. Hill,
279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002) 11

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 21-22, 22

United States v. Wiltberger,
18 U.S. 76 (1820).....22

United States v. Yakou,
428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....*passim*

*In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and
Maintained by Microsoft Corporation*,
829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016) 17

Welch v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....23

Whitman v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....22

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....22, 23, 24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a)3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a).....	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3(a).....	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2332d(a).....	14
Arms Export Control Act.....	13
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act.....	<i>passim</i>
RICO.....	18
Federal Rules	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(2).....	2
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-831 (1977).....	2, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 105-802 (1998).....	9
<i>Hearings on S. 305 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....</i>	8
S. Rep. No. 94-1031 (1976).....	8
